

Exhibit A

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION**

Case No. 11-22026-Civ-Cooke/Turnoff

DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RICK SCOTT, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of Florida, et al.,

Defendants,

and

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION,

Proposed Intervenor.

**NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION'S BRIEF OPPOSING PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SHOW A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.	3
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Act.	3
B. The Act Does Not Impose A Restriction on Protected Physician Speech.	5
§ 790.338(2).....	5
§ 790.338(1).....	8
§ 790.338(5).....	8
§ 790.338(6).....	9
C. The Act Does Not Violate Physicians’ (or Patients’) Speech Rights.	9
D. The Act Is Not Unconstitutionally Overbroad.	15
E. The Act Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague.....	16
Relevant.....	18
Discrimination.	18
Harassment.	18
III. NONE OF THE OTHER FACTORS SUPPORTS AN INJUNCTION.....	19
Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Irreparable Harm.	19
Neither the Balance of the Equities Nor the Public Interest Supports An Injunction.	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Accountant’s Soc’y of Virginia v. Bowman</i> , 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>ACLU v. Miami-Dade School Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>American Library Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>Asociacion de Empleados del Area Canaleria v. Panama Canal Comm’n</i> , 453 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011).....	3, 19
<i>Butler v. Thornburgh</i> , 900 F.2d 871 (5th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>C.G. Willis, Inc. v. Director</i> , 31 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>California. State Bd. of Optometry v. F.T.C.</i> , No. 89-1190, 1989 WL 111595 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 15, 1989)	20
<i>Carey v. Wolnitzek</i> , 614 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	6
<i>Coalition for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Coleman v. DeWitt</i> , 282 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	13, 14
<i>Coral Springs Street Sys., Inc. v. City of Sunrise</i> , 371 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Cotton States Mut. Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 749 F.2d 663 (11th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Dimmitt v. City of Clearwater</i> , 985 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	14
<i>Florida Right to Life v. Lamar</i> , 273 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Frazier ex rel. Frazier v. Winn</i> , 535 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	17
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	18
<i>Horton v. City of St. Augustine</i> , 272 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	4
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	12, 13
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	14

Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... 10

Mock v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc., 373 Fed. Appx. 989 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 13

Morrison v. Board of Educ. of Boyd County, 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 4

Mullins Coal v. Director, 484 U.S. 135 (1987)..... 18

New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co., 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)..... 20

Nken v. Holder, 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009)..... 19, 20

Northeastern Fla. Chapter of the Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 2

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) 9, 10

Qwest Corp. v. FCC, 258 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 6

Regional Air, Inc. v. Canal Ins. Co., 639 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 6

Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dep’t, 397 U.S. 728 (1970) 14

Siegel v. LePore, 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) 19

State v. Thomas, 528 So. 2d 1274 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988) 6

Tull v. United States, 481 U.S. 412 (1987)..... 6

Union Elec. Co. v. Consol. Coal, 188 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 1999) 6

United Presbyterian Church in the U.S.A. v. Reagan, 738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 4

United States v. Eckhardt, 466 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 18, 19

United States v. Maria, 186 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1999) 5, 6

United States v. Robinson, 922 F.2d 1531 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 5

United States v. Rogers, 14 Fed. Appx. 303 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 7

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 16

United Steelworkers v. Weber, 443 U.S. 193 (1979) 18

University of So. Florida v. Tucker, 374 So. 2d 16 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1979)..... 6

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, 455 U.S. 489 (1982) 16

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 420 (2000)..... 5, 7

Wilson v. State Bar of Georgia, 132 F.3d 1422 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 4

Winter v. NRDC, 129 S. Ct. 365 (2009)..... 2

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 15

Constitutional and Legislative Materials

42 U.S.C. § 1320d..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11 18

46 U.S.C. § 3507..... 18

47 U.S.C. § 223(a)(1)(C)..... 18

38 C.F.R. § 21.284..... 18

FLA. STAT.

 § 381.026(4)(b)(3)..... 10

 § 381.026(4)(b)(8)–(11)..... 1, 10

 § 381.026(4)(b)(9)..... 3

 § 456.053(5)(a)..... 10

 § 456.0575 10

 § 456.072(1)(mm) 1

 § 458.305(3)..... 10

 § 458.327(1)(a)..... 10

 § 790.338 1

 § 790.338(1)..... 1, 3, 8, 16

 § 790.338(2)..... 1, 3, 5, 7, 15, 16

 § 790.338(3)..... 7, 8

 § 790.338(4)..... 3, 15

 § 790.338(5)..... 2, 3, 8

 § 790.338(6)..... 2, 3, 9, 16

 § 790.338(7)..... 3

Other

AAP, Comm. on Injury and Poison Prevention, *Firearm-Related Injuries Affecting the Pediatric Population*, 105 PEDIATRICS 888 (2000) 11

ACP, *Firearm Injury Prevention: Position Summary*, at <http://www.acponline.org/pressroom/guncontrol.htm> 11

Audio CD: Regular Session House Floor Debate on HB 155, held by the Florida House of Representatives (Apr. 26, 2011) 11

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 784 (9th ed. 2009)..... 19

Committee Hearing on HB155, held by the Criminal Justice Subcommittee (Mar. 8, 2011)
(available at <http://www.myfloridahouse.gov/sections/Committees/committeesdetail.aspx?SessionId=70&CommitteeId=2614>) 10

Committee Hearing on HB155, held by the Judiciary Committee (Apr. 12, 2011) (available at <http://www.myfloridahouse.gov/sections/Committees/committeesdetail.aspx?SessionId=70&CommitteeId=2594>) (Rep. Brodeur) 15

Health & Human Servs. Comm. Report (April 7, 2011)..... 1

MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY, www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/refrain..... 5
